appeal of Mr. Seamus O'Hare against the decision of Kilkeel Urban District Council concerning the abovementioned proposal.

The appeal will be heard on Tuesday, 22nd May, 1973, at 11.00 a.m., in the Council Chamber, Kilkeel Urban District Council Offices, Greencastle Street, Kilkeel.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND) 1972

Notice is hereby given that the Ministry of Development, on behalf of the Secretary of State, and in exercise of the powers conferred on it by Section 53(2) of the Local Government Act (Northern Ireland) 1972 has made Regulations entitled the Local Government (Annual Budget) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 1973 (S.R.&O. 1973, No. 130).

The Regulations prescribe the dates before which district councils must consider and approve the estimates of the income and expenditure submitted to them in respect of the period of six months ending on 31st March, 1974, and of every subsequent financial year.

Copies of the Order may be purchased from the Government Bookshop, 80 Chichester Street, Belfast BT1 4JY.

Notice is hereby given that the Ministry of Development on behalf of the Secretary of State and in exercise of the powers conferred on it by section 133(1) of the Local Government Act (Northern Ireland) 1972 has made an Order entitled the Local Government (Transfer of Functions) Order (Northern Ireland) 1973 (S.R.&O. 1973, No. 140).

This Order provides for the transfer of the functions of the existing local authorities to such bodies or officers as are specified in the Schedules to the Order. The transfer is effective as from 1st October, 1973.

Copies of the Order may be purchased from the Government Bookshop, 80 Chichester Street, Belfast BT1 4JY.

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS

EXPLOSIVES ACT 1875

Warrant

Whereas by section 1(1)(a) of the Northern Ireland (Temporary Provisions) Act 1972 (in this Order referred to as the "Act of 1972") it is provided that so long as that section has effect all functions which apart from this Act belong to any Minister of Northern Ireland shall be discharged by the Secretary of State:

And whereas by paragraph 2(1) of the Schedule to the Act of 1972 it is provided that the Secretary of State may by order appoint such persons as he sees fit to discharge any functions exercisable by him by virtue of section 1(1) of the Act of 1972.

Now therefore, I, the Lord Windlesham, Minister of State, Northern Ireland Office, by virtue of the powers conferred upon me by section 53 of the Explosives Act 1875, Order dated 11th August, 1972, made under paragraph 2(1) of the Schedule to the Act of 1972 and of all other powers enabling me in that behalf, hereby appoint David Eric Kingsmill as an inspector for Northern Ireland under the said Act of 1875.

Windlesham,

Minister of State, Northern Ireland Office. 29th March, 1973.

Whereas by section 1(1)(a) of the Northern Ireland (Temporary Provisions) Act 1972 (in this Order referred to as the "Act of 1972") it is provided that so long as that

section has effect all functions which apart from this Act belong to any Minister of Northern Ireland shall be discharged by the Secretary of State:

And whereas by paragraph 2(1) of the Schedule to the Act of 1972 it is provided that the Secretary of State may by order appoint such persons as he sees fit to discharge any functions exercisable by him by virtue of section 1(1) of the Act of 1972.

Now therefore, I, the Lord Windlesham, Minister of State, Northern Ireland Office, by virtue of the powers conferred upon me by section 53 of the Explosives Act 1875, Order dated 11th August, 1972, made under paragraph 2(1) of the Schedule to the Act of 1972 and of all other powers enabling me in that behalf, hereby appoint Stanley Bustard as an inspector for Northern Ireland under the said Act of 1875.

Windlesham.

Minister of State, Northern Ireland Office. 29th March, 1973.

Whereas by section 1(1)(a) of the Northern Ireland (Temporary Provisions) Act 1972 (in this Order referred to as the "Act of 1972") it is provided that so long as that section has effect all functions which apart from this Act belong to any Minister of Northern Ireland shall be discharged by the Secretary of State:

And whereas by paragraph 2(1) of the Schedule to the Act of 1972 it is provided that the Secretary of State may by order appoint such persons as he sees fit to discharge any functions exercisable by him by virtue of section 1(1) of the Act of 1972.

Now therefore, I, the Lord Windlesham, Minister of State, Northern Ireland Office, by virtue of the powers conferred upon me by section 53 of the Explosives Act 1875, Order dated 11th August, 1972, made under paragraph 2(1) of the Schedule to the Act of 1972 and of all other powers enabling me in that behalf, hereby appoint Andrew Jordan Mahood as an inspector for Northern Ireland under the said Act of 1875.

Windlesham,

Minister of State, Northern Ireland Office. 29th March, 1973.

Whereas by section 1(1)(a) of the Northern Ireland (Temporary Provisions) Act 1972 (in this Order referred to as the "Act of 1972") it is provided that so long as that section has effect all functions which apart from this Act belong to any Minister of Northern Ireland shall be discharged by the Secretary of State:

And whereas by paragraph 2(1) of the Schedule to the Act of 1972 it is provided that the Secretary of State may by order appoint such persons as he sees fit to discharge any functions exercisable by him by virtue of section 1(1) of the Act of 1972.

Now therefore, I, the Lord Windlesham, Minister of State, Northern Ireland Office, by virtue of the powers conferred upon me by section 53 of the Explosives Act 1875, Order dated 11th August, 1972, made under paragraph 2(1) of the Schedule to the Act of 1972 and of all other powers enabling me in that behalf, hereby appoint James McMillan as an inspector for Northern Ireland under the said Act of 1875.

Windlesham,

Minister of State, Northern Ireland Office. 29th March, 1973.

Whereas by section 1(1)(a) of the Northern Ireland (Temporary Provisions) Act 1972 (in this Order referred to as the "Act of 1972") it is provided that so long as that section has effect all functions which apart from this Act belong to any Minister of Northern Ireland shall be discharged by the Secretary of State:

And whereas by paragraph 2(1) of the Schedule to the Act of 1972 it is provided that the Sccretary of State may